

No. 22-379

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARKANSAS TIMES LP,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK WALDRIP, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE FORUM FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND
THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND
EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
Counsel of Record
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

November 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Government is increasingly being enlisted to suppress or compel speech	3
II. The Court should grant review in this case to protect its free-speech jurisprudence.....	8
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	9
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	7
<i>Flores v. Bennett</i> , No. 1:22-cv-01003-JLT, 2022 WL 9459604 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2022)	6
<i>Frohwerk v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 204 (1919)	7
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	12
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cnty., & Muni. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	1
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	1
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	9, 10, 11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Gov's of the State Univ. Sys.</i> , No. 4:22cv304-MW/MAF, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208374 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2022).....	6
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CASES—CONT'D

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	11
<i>Stromberg v. California,</i> 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	7
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago,</i> 337 U.S. 1 (1941)	3, 7
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmtys. Sch. Dist.,</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	3
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	2, 3, 8, 11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-501 <i>et seq.</i> (Act 710)	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-502(1)(A)(i).....	9, 10
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-503(a)(1)	8, 11
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-503(b)(1)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Callan Gray, <i>Lawsuit Alleges Becker Public Schools Policy Restricts Free Speech, Mandatory Reporting for Educators</i> , KSTP-5 (Aug. 19, 2022), https://bit.ly/3gp19SU	5
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

David Griswold, <i>Becker School District Rescinds Controversial Communications Policy</i> , KARE-11 (Aug. 24, 2022), https://bit.ly/3USvMiT	5
Eduardo Medina, <i>Nebraska School Shuts Down Student Newspaper After L.G.B.T.Q. Publication</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 29, 2022), https://nyti.ms/3UOizXQ	5
<i>FIRE Challenges Stop WOKE Act's Limits on How Florida Professors Can Teach About Race, Sex</i> , FIRE (Sept. 7, 2022), https://bit.ly/3UWaaBv	4
Haley Gluhanich, <i>Univ. of Illinois Insists Forcing Faculty to Promote DEI Against Their Will Doesn't Threaten Academic Freedom</i> , FIRE (Oct. 17, 2022), https://bit.ly/3UTGcOI	4
Jenny Berg, <i>Becker Students Demand District 'Do Better' on Racism, Homophobia After Recent Incidents</i> , STAR TRIB. (Apr. 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/3gtOgqJ	5
Jenny Berg, <i>Two Becker School Board Members Resign Following Anti-LGBTQ Presentation</i> , STAR TRIB. (Apr. 18, 2022), https://bit.ly/3Atasbd	5
Lauren Camera, <i>Teachers, Parents File Lawsuit Against New Hampshire's 'Divisive Concepts' Law</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD. REP. (Dec. 13, 2021), https://bit.ly/3hIPfnn	4
Letter from Joe Cohn, et al., FIRE Legis. & Policy Dir., to Regulations Coord., Cal. Cmty. Colls., (Apr. 22, 2022), https://bit.ly/3UWMNrz	4
